BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

TOWNSHIP OF IRVINGTON, N.J.

DATE OF FILING	
DATE OF HEARING	CALENDAR NO
Application is hereby made by the undersigned for Use Variance 70(d)(5), Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval and related "parking garage and construct a three-story garden apartment re on the upper floors and approximately 16 off-street parking supproposes the installation of solar panels on the rooftop.	c" variances to demolish an existing one (1) story block sidential building with approximately 16 residential units
Pursuant to §650-8, § 650-16, §650-32, §650-35, §650-70	
(Set forth applicable section (s) of Revised Zoning	g Ordinance)
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSE	D DEVELOPMENT
PREMISES AFFECTED IS KNOWN AS LOT (S) 38 BLOCK(S) 95	
STREETADDESS 223-225 Brookside Avenue	IRVINGTON, N.J.
APPLICANT 215 Brookside Flats LLC ADDRESS 210 Mountain Aver	nue, PO Box 1330, Springfield, New Jersey 07081
TELEPHONE# (201) 449- 4590	
OWNER Same as Applicant ADDRESS ADDRESS	
LESSEE N/A ADDR	ESS
OCCUPANCYVacant	
SIZE OF LOT 8,739 SF 0.20 acres	
SIZE OF BUILDING(S) (PRESENT AND/OR PROPOSED) (AT STREET I	.EVEL)
7141 SF 160'-7" wide x 43'-8" DEEP	
PERCENTAGE OF LOT OCCUPIED BY BUILDING(S)81%	
HEIGHT OF BUILDING(s) 32.33 FT STORIES 3 STORIES	
SET BACK FROM FRONT PROPERTY LINE 3'-5"	FT.
FROM SIDE LINE (IF CORNER LOT) N/A	FT.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS (FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION OR ADDITIO	NAL CONSTRUCTION)
FRONTAGE Required: 15 ft/ proposed 3.42'	FT.
SIDE YARDS Required 0 ft/ proposed one side yard 3.08 Ft/both	6.50 FT.
FT.REAR YARDS Required 15 ft, proposed 3.08	FT.
PRESENT ZONE(S) R-3 (Four Family Residential District)	

{00975977.1}

person? NO
If yes, state the nature of the appeal, the disposition and date of same:
Date property acquired by owner:
Proposed Development (Note: This application must set forth all facts upon which you rely to establish your right to relief from the present requirements of the Revised Zoning Ordinance. If additional space is needed, additional pages may be annexed to this application).
Applicant will present Planning testimony in support of relief at the time of the public hearing
I hereby swear and depose that all of the above statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted
herewith are true.
Sworn to before me this
Day of february 2021
Michelle Rosen (Attorney at Law) Michelle Rosen (Attorney at Law)
(Notary or Person authorized by law to take oaths).
Brookside Flats LLC
By: M PN Name

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT - N/A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
COUNTY OF UNION:
of full age, being duly sworn according to law on (his) (her) (their) oath deposes and says that (he) (she) (they) reside at 37 Two oaks ous! Springfield V3
And that (he) (she) (they) (is/are) the owner(s) in fee of all that certain parcel of land, situated, lying and being in
the Township of Irvington aforesaid, and known as Block(s) No. 95
Lot(s) No. 38 on premises known and designated as 223 - 275
Authorizes Marsh a Mooke Past Polah Authorizes Marsh a Mooke Past Polah
To make the annexed application on (his) (her) (their) behalf, and that the statements of fact contained in said application
Sworn to before me this
(Notary or Person authorized by law to take oaths) Michelle Rosen (Atturny at Law)
(Owner(s) to print name on top line and sign bottom line)

{00974168.1}

application are one and the same.

Note:

This page is not needed if the applicant and the owner of the premises which is the subject of this

Form W-9 (Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (so shown on your income toy yet up) Name is required as this lives to	not loous this lies blast					-		_			-
	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank. Brookside Flats LLC											
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above				_			_	_			_
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, it different from above											
က်												-
page (3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only of following seven boxes.			one of the 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):								
s on i	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☐ S Corporation ☑ Partnership ☐ single-member LLC			Trust/estate Exempt payee code (if any)								
y Pe	\mathbb{P}^{2}			2 Exempt payee code (ii any)					-			
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partner Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member or LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes.			wner. Do not check bywner of the LLC is					rting			
is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.												
Sec	Other (see instructions) ▶					(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)						
<i>\overline{\overline{\sigma}}</i>	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Requester's	s name	and a	ddres	s (op	tional))			
See	210 Mountainside Avenue, PO Box 1330											
	6 City, state, and ZIP code											
-	Springfield, New Jersey 07081 7 List account number(s) here (optional)											-
	List account number(s) here (optional)											
Day	Townsyas Identification Number (TIN)								-			-
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name	a alvan an lina 1 ta avai	<u>م</u> ا	cial se	curity	num	har					ī
	o withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security num		~	T T			l l	Γ				┪
reside	nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for F	art I, later. For other			-	-		-				١
entities TIN, la	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a neter	umber, see How to get a	or			_		L				L
	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1.	Also see What Name an	_	nploye	iden	tificat	ion n	umbe	er			
	er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	Also see What Name an	" 			T			_		=	
			8	6	- 1	2	8	5	2	0	1	
Part	II Certification		_		_		_	_	_			=
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:											-
	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification numb	er (or I am waiting for a	number to	be is:	sued	to m	e): aı	nd				
2. I am Serv	not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from baclice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure onger subject to backup withholding; and	kup withholding, or (b) I	have not	been r	otifie	d by	the I	nterr				
3. I am	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and											
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exemp	t from FATCA reporting	is correct									
you hav	eation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been not re failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real esta- tion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but	ate transactions, item 2 d ns to an individual retiren at you must provide your o	oes not ap nent arrang correct TIN	oply. Fo gemen N. See	r mo t (IRA the in	rtgag), and struc	e inte I gen tions	erest erally	paid , pa	d, iyme	ents	,
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ▶	Da	te ► 2	N	20	37	1					
Gen	General Instructions • Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)				al							
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.		Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)										
Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.		Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)										
		Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)										
Purpose of Form		Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)										
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information		 Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition) 										
		• Form 1099-C (canceled debt)										
		Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)										
		Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.										
returns	include, but are not limited to, the following. 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later										

Deed

This Deed is made on <u>Je clarber</u> 30, 20 20

Between

215 Brookside LLC

whose post office address is 215-221 Brookside Avenue, Irvington NJ 07111

referred to as the Grantor.

and

Brookside Flats LLC a Limited Liability Company

whose post office address is 210 Mountain Avenue, PO Box 1330, Springfield Township, NJ 07081 referred to as the Grantee.

The words "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall mean all Grantors and all Grantees listed above.

- 1. Transfer of Ownership. The Grantor grants and conveys (transfers ownership of) the property (called the "Property") described below to the Grantee. This Transfer is made for the sum of **Dollars (\$10.00)**. The Grantor acknowledges receipt of this money.
- **2.** Tax Map Reference. (N.J.S.A. 46:15:1.1) Municipality of City of Irvington Block No. 95 Lot No. 38 Account No.

No property tax identification number is available on the date of this Deed. (*Check box if applicable*)

- **3. Property.** The Property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the City of Irvington, County of Essex and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:
 - ☐ Please see attached Legal Description annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

The street address is 223-225 Brookside Avenue, Irvington, NJ 07111

4. Type of Deed. This Deed is called a Quitclaim Deed. The Grantor makes no promises as to ownership or title, but simply transfers whatever interest the Grantor has to the Grantee.

(For Recorder's Use Only)

Prepared by: (print signer's name below signature)

MACC Gilbert

5. Signatures. The Grantor signs this Deed as of the d Witnessed by:	late at the top of the first page. SEAL		
STATE OF NEW JERSEY:			
COUNTY OF ESSEX: SS			
I CERTIFY that on 30th day of Decomber, 2020, I came before and stated to my satisfaction that this person (a) was the maker of this Deed (b) executed this Deed as his or her own act; and (c) made this Deed for \$10.00 as the full and actual title. (Such consideration is defined in N.J.S.A.	n (or if more than one, each person): consideration paid or to be paid for the transfer of		
ROCHEL APEL NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Comm. No. 50063177 My Commission Expires June 30, 2022	(Print name and title below signature)		
RECORD AND RETURN TO: Brownstone Abstract and Title, LLC 10 Underwood PL 3 Clifton, NJ 07013			

P.O Box 1348, Little Falls N.J. 07424

Ph (973) 837-8159

Description of 221 Brookside Avenue, Township of Irvington, Essex County, New Jersey

BEGINNING at a point in the northwesterly side of Brookside Avenue (50.0' wide), a distance of 431.71' northeasterly from the intersection formed by the northwesterly side of Brookside Avenue and the northeasterly side of Woodlawn Place, and from thence running

- (1) Along the northwesterly side of Brookside Avenue, N 39 degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds E, a distance of 8.30' to a point in the northeasterly side of Brookside Avenue; thence
- (2) Along the same, S 53 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds E, a distance of 73.61' to a point; thence
- (3) N 36 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds E, a distance of 50.00' to a point; thence
- (4) N 53 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds W, a distance of 165.61' to a point; thence
- (5) S 39 degrees 44 minutes 00 seconds W, a distance of 49.30' to a point; thence
- (6) S 53 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds E, a distance of 38.60' to a point; thence
- (7) S 39 degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds W, a distance of 7.54' to a point; thence
- (8) S 51 degrees 44 minutes 00 seconds E, a distance of 56.00' to the point and place of BEGINNING.

Known as Lot No. 38 in Block 95 on the Township of Irvington Tax Maps.

The above description is made in accordance with a 'Location Survey' performed by George J. Anderson, L.L.C. NJPLS Lic No. 36706 & Lic. No. 43328, dated May 11, 2020.

GIT/REP-3 (8-19)

State of New Jersey Seller's Residency Certification/Exemption

(8-19)	
(Print or Type)	

Selle	r's Information			
Name(s)	ookside LLC			
	reet Address 1 Brookside Avenuve			
	, Post Office		State	ZIP Code
Irvingto			NJ	07111
Prope	erty Information	Lot(s)		Qualifier
95		38		Qualifier
Street Add				
	25 Brookside Avenue , Post Office		State	ZIP Code
Irvingto			NJ	07111
	ercentage of Ownership	Total Consideration	Owner's Share of Consideration	Closing Date
100.009		\$_\(0.\alpha\)0 ppropriate Box) (Boxes 2 through	\$ 100°%	10/16/2020
1.		dividual, estate, or trust) of the State of New e Tax return, and will pay any applicable tax		
2.	The real property sold or transfe	erred is used exclusively as a principal resid	dence as defined in 26 U.S. Code sect	ion 121.
3.	Seller is a mortgagor conveying additional consideration.	the mortgaged property to a mortgagee in	foreclosure or in a transfer in lieu of fo	reclosure with no
4.		is an agency or authority of the United State ortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan age insurance company.		
5. 🔲	/ Seller is not an individual, estat	e, or trust and is not required to make an es	stimated Gross Income Tax payment.	
6. 🔽	The total consideration for the p	property is \$1,000 or less so the seller is not	t required to make an estimated Incom	e Tax payment.
7.	APPLICABLE SECTION). If the file a New Jersey Income Tax re	cognized for federal income tax purposes us indicated section does not ultimately apply eturn for the year of the sale and report the	to this transaction, the seller acknowle	
8.		ferred by an executor or administrator of a		distribution of the
9.		e with the provisions of the decedent's will one subject to a short sale instituted by the mort		to receive any
[7]	proceeds from the sale and the	mortgagee will receive all proceeds paying	off an agreed amount of the mortgage	e.
10.	, ,	ist 1, 2004, and was not previously recorded		
11.	property from the seller and the	ferred under a relocation company transact in sells the house to a third party buyer for t	he same price.	
12.	The real property is being trans Code section 1041.	ferred between spouses or incident to a div	orce decree or property settlement ag	reement under 26 U.S.
13.	The property transferred is a ce	emetery plot.		
14.	The seller is not receiving net p settlement sheet.	roceeds from the sale. Net proceeds from the	he sale means the net amount due to	the seller on the
15.		hat received an acknowledgment letter from red to make the estimated Gross Income Ta		e seller is a retirement
16.	The seller (and/or spouse/civil u	union partner) originally purchased the prop g the property as a result of being deployed	erty while a resident of New Jersey as	
	Declaration		and the Arabic leaves of the A	a of Toughier and that
any false and, to the	e statement contained herein may he best of my knowledge and beli	claration and its contents may be disclosed be punished by fine, imprisonment, or both ef, it is true, correct and complete. By check orded or is being recorded simultaneously w	. I furthermore declare that I have exa king this box III certify that a Power	mined this declaration of Attorney to repre-
1	2130/2020	_AN el	mare GIST	
	Date	Signature (Seller)	Indicate if Power of Attorney or Attorn	ney in Fact
	Date	Signature (Seller)	Indicate if Power of Attorney or Attorn	ney in Fact

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION FOR USE BY SELLER
(Chapter 49, P.L.1968, as amended through Chapter 33, P.L. 2006) (N.J.S.A. 46:15-5 et seq.)

BEFORE COMPLETING TH	IS AFFIDAVIT, PLEASE REAL	THE INSTRU	ICTIONS ON THE R	EVERSE SIDE OF THIS FO	PRM.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY			EOD DECC	ORDER'S USE ONLY	
	\		Consideration	\$	
Essex	SS. County Municipal Coo	de	RTF paid by seller		
COUNTY			Date	Ву	
MUNICIPALITY OF PROPERTY LO	CATION Irvington		*Use symbol "C" to ind	licate that fee is exclusively for c	county use.
(1) PARTY OR LEGAL REPRESEN	ITATIVE (See Instructions #3 a	nd #4 on rever	se side)		
Deponent, Marc Gi	lbet being	duly swor	n according	to law upon his/h	ner oath,
(Nar		in a deed	1212	transferrin	
deposes and says that he/she is the (Grantor, Legal Representative, Corp	porate Officer, Officer of Title Compan	ny, Lending Institu	ution, etc.)	transferrin	J y
real property identified as Block nur	mber_ ⁹⁵	Lot n	umber <u>38</u>	located a	at
223-225 Brookside Avenue Irving				and annexed	thereto.
	(Street Address, Town)				
(2) CONSIDERATION \$	(Instructions #1 an	d #5 on revers	e side) no prior m	ortgage to which property is	subject.
(3) Property transferred is Class 4A	4B 4C (circle one). If prop	perty transferre	ed is Class 4A, calcul	lation in Section 3A below is	required.
(3A)REQUIRED CALCULATION O (See Instructions #5A and #7 o Total Assessed Valuation			·	AL) PROPERTY TRANSAC	TIONS:
\$	_ ÷% = \$				
If Director's Ratio is less than 100%, the 100%, the assessed value will be equal	equalized valuation will be an ame to the equalized valuation.	ount greater tha	n the assessed value.	If Director's Ratio is equal to or	in excess of
(4) FULL EXEMPTION FROM FEE			6 - F - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	0 40 B1 4000	
Deponent states that this deed tran C . 66, P.L. 2004, for the following re					zea urrougri
(5) PARTIAL EXEMPTION FROM F	EE (Instruction #9 on reverse	side)			
NOTE: All boxes below apply to gr					
void claim for partial exemption. De General Purpose Fees, as applicab					
	<u> </u>				
	ntor(s) 62 years of age or or ntor(s) legally blind or; *	ver. * (Instruc	tion #9 on reverse si	ide for A or B)	
DISABLED PERSON Gra	ntor(s) permanently and total	ally disabled	receiving disability	payments not gainfully er	mployed*
Senior citizens, blind perso	ons, or disabled persons must a	lso meet all of	the following criter	ia:	
Owned and occupied by One or two-family reside			State of New Jersey. pint tenants must all		
	· -	_		•	
*IN CASE OF HUSBAND AND WIFE, PART				IANTS BY THE ENTIRETY.	
C. LOW AND MODERATE IN Affordable according to	ICOME HOUSING (Instruction	#9 on reverse . Reserved fo			
Meets income requirem	ients of region.	Subject to re			
(6) NEW CONSTRUCTION (Instruc	tions #2, #10 and #12 on rever	se side)			
Entirely new improvement Not previously used for		reviouśly occu		at top of first page of the de	ed.
(7) RELATED LEGAL ENTITIES TO			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	med or to which property is sub				
	tal by either grantor or grantee I		ontition		
	nanged by or between grantor o				
(8) Deponent makes this Affidavit t accordance with the provisions of C	o induce county clerk or regist chapter 49, P.L. 1968, as amen	er of deeds to ded through C	record the deed an hapter 33, P.L. 2006	id accept the fee submitted.	herewith in
Subscribed and sworn to before me		///[215 Brookside	UC
this 30th day of December,	2020	Signature of	•	Grantor Name	
	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	5-2213,	دمان شا کرو		
$\sim n$) IN	ujh nj.	07111		
Rfut				Country Addison - 17	of C-1-
100.		Deponent A	aaress C	Grantor Address at Time	oi pale
ROCHEL APE	I and throe digits in	Craptorio Soc	al Security Number	Brownstone Abstract and Title, LLC Name/Company of Settlen	ment Officer
NOTARY PURILO OF A PE	L Last three digits in	Grantor's Soc	ar Security Number	rvame/Company or Settlen	nem Onicer
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEV Comm. No. 500631	V JERSEY		FOR OF	FICIAL USE ONLY	
My Commission Expires Jun	//	Instrume Deed No	nt Number	CountyPage	—
z z z z z z z z z z z z z z z z z z z	e 30, 2022	Deed Da		Date Recorded	

County recording officers shall forward one copy of each RTF-1 form when Section 3A is completed to:

STATE OF NEW JERSEY PO BOX 251

TRENTON, NJ 08695-0251

ATTENTION: REALTY TRANSFER FEE UNIT

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY DIVISION OF REVENUE AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

BROOKSIDE FLATS LLC 0450567000

The above-named DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY was duly filed in accordance with New Jersey State Law on 11/16/2020 and was assigned identification number 0450567000. Following are the articles that constitute its original certificate.

1. Name:

BROOKSIDE FLATS LLC

2. Registered Agent:

MARC GILBERT

3. Registered Office:

210 MOUNTAIN AVE PO BOX 1330 SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081

4. Business Purpose:

THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THIS CORPORATION IS ORGANIZED IS(ARE) TO ENGAGE IN ANY

ACTIVITY WITHIN THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH CORPORATIONS MAY BE ORGANIZED UNDER

N.J.S.A. 14A:1-1 ET SEQ

5. Effective Date of this Filing is:

11/16/2020

6. Members/Managers:

CHARLES LARKIN
26 CHRISTY LANE
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081-0708

MARC GILBERT
210 MOUNTAIN AVE
PO BOX 1330
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081-0708

7. Main Business Address:

210 MOUNTAIN AVE PO BOX 1330 SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081-0708

Signatures:

MARC GILBERT
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY DIVISION OF REVENUE AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

BROOKSIDE FLATS LLC 0450567000



Certificate Number : 4119003231 Verify this certificate online at https://www1.state.nj.us/TYTR_StandingCert/JSP/Verify_Cert.jsp IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal 16th day of November, 2020

Sup Men

Elizabeth Maher Muoio State Treasurer

BROOKSIDE FLATS LLC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Name of Company	Brookside Flats LLC	
Principal Place of	Business 210 Mountain Avenue, PO Box 1330	O, Springfield, NJ 07081
Name of Registere	d Agent Marc Gilbert	
Address 210 Mou	ntain Avenue, PO Box 1330, Springfield, New	Jersey 07081
Incorporated in Sta	ite of New Jersey	
NAME	ADDRESS	PERCENT OWNED (%
Marc Gilbert	210 Mountain Avenue, PO Box 1330, Springfield, NJ 07081	50
Charles Larkin	26 Christy Lane, Springfield, NJ 07081	50

I certify that the above represents the name(s) and address (es) of all members with a 10% or greater interest in the above limited liability company. If one or more of the above is itself a corporation or partnership. I have annexed hereto the names and addresses of anyone who owns a 10% or greater interest therein.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the going statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

Date: 2/8/21

Brookside Flats LLC

Name: Marc albert
Title: manasing mense

{00971740.1}